City of Sherwood, Oregon

Ordinance No. 99-1073

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 814 AS PREVOUSLY AMENDED BY ORDINANCE 92-955, CHANGING THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS, QUALIFICATIONS AND QUORUM REQUIREMENT OF THE SHERWOOD PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it would be beneficial to expand the membership of the Sherwood Parks and Recreation Advisory Board,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

The following amendments are hereby made to Ordinance 814:

(a) Section 2. Membership, Subparts (A) and (B), are amended to read:

"(A) The Board shall consist of nine (9) voting members who shall be appointed by the Mayor with the consent of the City Council."

"(B) All voting members shall be and remain during their terms, residents of the City of Sherwood."

(b) Section 3. Terms of Office, Subpart (B), is amended to read as follows:

"(B) To provide for the orderly transition of Board business, the initial terms of voting members shall be one (1) year for two members, two (2) years for three members, three (3) years for three members, and four (4) years for the ninth board member, with all subsequent appointments or reappointments being for a full four (4) year term. Such initial terms of office shall be determined by lot from among Board members at their first meeting and the results filed with the City Recorder."

(c) Section 4. Rules of Order, Subpart (B) is amended to read as follows:

"(B) Five (5) members of the Board shall constitute a quorum for the conduct of business."

(d) Section 5. Staff Assistance, is amended to read as follows:

"The City Manager may advise and assist the Board when requested, and within the resources of the City Staff, provided, however, that the Board shall not preempt any departmental or administrative prerogative as established by the City Charter, City Code of Ordinances, or the City Council."

Section 2. Effective Date.

Council finds it is necessary for the Parks and Recreation Board to exercise its duties and responsibilities immediately for the benefit of meeting timelines in relation to the City's Parks and Recreation development goals and to prevent any further delay adopting the Parks Master Plan; an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be effective on its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Duly passed by the City Council this 13th day of April, 1999.

Jon Bormet, City Recorder

Approved by the Mayor this 13th day of April, 1999.

Walt Hitchcock. Mavor

Cottle Krause Franklin Hitchcock

